
UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND OTHER DISCLOSURES FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30TH JUNE 2025
Bank Group

I STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION  30th June 
2024 

 31st Dec. 
2024 

 31st March 
2025 

30th June 
2025 

 30th June 
2024 

 31st Dec. 
2024 

 31st March 
2025 

30th June 
2025 

 UnAudited  Audited  UnAudited  UnAudited  UnAudited   Audited  UnAudited  UnAudited 
 (Ksh'000)  (Ksh'000)  (Ksh'000)  (Ksh'000)  (Ksh'000)  (Ksh'000)  (Ksh'000)  (Ksh'000) 

A.  ASSETS
1 Cash balances (both local and foreign)  399,858  678,473  385,825  416,263  399,858  678,473  385,825  416,263 
2 Balances due from Central Bank of Kenya  2,257,873  1,713,215  2,509,181  2,573,895  2,257,873  1,713,215  2,509,181  2,573,895 
3 Kenya Government  and other securities held for 

dealing purposes
 -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

4 Financial Assets at fair value through profit and loss  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
5 Investment Securities:  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

a) Held to Maturity:  3,225,683  3,228,300  3,054,316  3,739,053  3,225,683  3,228,300  3,054,316  3,739,053 
    a. Kenya Government securities  3,225,683  3,228,300  3,054,316  3,739,053  3,225,683  3,228,300  3,054,316  3,739,053 
    b. Other securities  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
b) Available for sale:  8,968,631  13,741,761  17,355,960  20,158,568  8,968,631  13,741,761  17,355,960  20,158,568 
    a. Kenya Government securities  8,968,631  13,741,761  17,355,960  20,158,568  8,968,631  13,741,761  17,355,960  20,158,568 
    b. Other securities  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

6 Deposits and balances due from local banking 
institutions

 175,019  1,144,163  193,218  292,409  175,019  1,144,163  193,218  292,409 

7 Deposits and balances due from banking institutions 
abroad

 335,309  109,136  390,060  357,875  335,309  109,136  390,060  357,875 

8 Tax recoverable  219,970  219,346  215,964  218,725  362,184  372,751  358,122  365,281 
9 Loans and advances to customers (net)  37,916,739  39,797,555  39,787,117  39,806,384  37,916,739  38,861,015  38,874,411  38,937,907 
10 Balances due from banking institutions in the group  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
11 Investments in associates  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
12 Investments in subsidiary companies  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
13 Investment in Joint ventures  189,558  190,970  190,970  190,733  1,751,749  1,668,362  1,712,330  1,756,388 
14 Investment properties  810,000  810,000  810,000  810,000  1,885,000  1,905,000  1,905,000  1,905,000 
15 Property and equipment  825,800  837,782  833,922  852,168  854,602  872,546  876,149  893,767 
16 Prepaid operating lease rentals
17 Intangible assets  295,419  307,996  306,345  320,715  300,452  316,318  314,340  328,538 
18 Deferred tax asset  1,457,963  1,404,816  1,315,887  1,152,118  1,689,627  1,654,454  1,547,088  1,401,756 
19 Retirement benefit asset  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
20 Other assets  4,037,675  3,377,214  3,402,301  3,464,450  3,622,497  3,882,288  3,927,582  3,782,275 
21 TOTAL ASSETS  61,115,498  67,560,727  70,751,066  74,353,356  63,745,223  70,147,782  73,403,582  76,908,975 

B.  LIABILITIES
22 Balances due to Central Bank of Kenya  2,005,939  -    -    -    2,005,939  -    -    -   
23 Customer deposits  45,210,128  47,883,285  50,266,739  52,642,893  45,028,280  47,470,795  50,112,001  52,498,628 
24 Deposits and balances due to local banking institutions  606,635  388,105  919,529  -    607,841  388,105  919,529  -   
25 Deposits and balances due to foreign banking 

institutions
 -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

26 Other money market deposits  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
27 Borrowed funds  3,077,916  2,743,820  2,627,274  4,224,447  3,077,916  2,743,820  2,627,274  4,224,447 
28 Balances due to banking institutions in the group  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
29 Tax payable  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
30 Dividends payable  -    -    -    -    246  246  246  246 
31 Deferred tax liability  -    -    -    -    486  903  903  903 
32 Retirement  benefit  liability  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
33 Other liabilities  1,632,613  1,751,033  1,693,262  1,756,159  3,708,142  3,862,246  3,577,041  3,431,760 
34 TOTAL LIABILITIES  52,533,231  52,766,243  55,506,806  58,623,499  54,428,850  54,466,115  57,236,994  60,155,984 

C. SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS
35 Paid up /Assigned capital  5,090,000  10,820,000  10,820,000  10,820,000  1,923,071  9,427,440  9,427,440  9,427,440 
36 Share premium/(discount)  3,513,662  3,513,662  3,513,662  3,513,662  4,343,512  2,649,338  2,649,338  2,649,338 
37 Revaluation reserves  610,667  610,666  610,666  610,667  1,312,129  1,312,129  1,312,129  1,312,129 
38 Retained earnings/Accumulated losses  (5,659,972)  (5,115,436)  (4,910,781)  (4,636,761)  (3,309,254)  (2,691,839)  (2,452,041)  (2,077,212)
39 Statutory loan loss reserves  5,167,524  4,808,520  4,846,140  4,818,231  5,167,523  4,808,520  4,846,140  4,818,231 
40 Other Reserves  (139,614)  157,072  364,573  604,058  (120,608)  176,079  383,581  623,066 
41 Proposed dividends  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
42 Capital grants  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
43 TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS  8,582,267  14,794,484  15,244,260  15,729,857  9,316,373  15,681,667  16,166,587  16,752,991 
44 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' 

FUNDS
 61,115,498  67,560,727  70,751,066  74,353,356  63,745,223  70,147,782  73,403,582  76,908,975 

Bank Group

II STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE 
INCOME

 30th June 
2024 

 31st Dec. 
2024 

 31st March 
2025 

30th June 
2025 

 30th June 
2024 

 31st Dec. 
2024 

 31st March 
2025 

30th June 
2025 

 UnAudited  Audited  UnAudited  UnAudited  UnAudited   Audited  UnAudited  UnAudited 
 (Ksh'000)  (Ksh'000)  (Ksh'000)  (Ksh'000)  (Ksh'000)  (Ksh'000)  (Ksh'000)  (Ksh'000) 

1 INTEREST INCOME
1.1 Loans and advances  2,327,840  4,819,076  1,230,819  2,417,132  2,321,979  4,765,730  1,187,528  2,331,583 
1.2 Government securities  675,995  1,583,102  595,966  1,270,763  675,995  1,583,102  595,966  1,270,763 
1.3 Deposits and placements with banking institutions  40,403  57,775  11,108  35,848  43,650  57,775  11,108  35,848 
1.4 Other Interest Income  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
1.5 Total interest income  3,044,238  6,459,953  1,837,893  3,723,743  3,041,624  6,406,607  1,794,602  3,638,194 
2 INTEREST EXPENSES

2.1 Customer deposits  1,329,250  2,944,189  701,093  1,394,862  1,325,981  2,937,070  699,033  1,390,606 
2.2 Deposits and placement from banking institutions  200,814  447,643  31,221  46,530  200,814  447,643  31,221  46,530 
2.3 Other interest expenses  181,982  359,150  74,546  157,470  181,982  359,359  74,598  157,576 
2.4 Total interest expenses  1,712,046  3,750,982  806,860  1,598,862  1,708,777  3,744,072  804,852  1,594,712 
3 NET INTEREST INCOME/(LOSS)  1,332,192  2,708,971  1,031,033  2,124,879  1,332,847  2,662,535  989,750  2,043,482 
4 OTHER OPERATING INCOME

4.1 Fees and commissions on loans and advances  119,234  217,999  51,379  104,287  119,234  217,999  51,379  104,287 
4.2 Other fees and commissions  99,944  214,648  66,933  144,141  175,890  346,167  94,275  248,671 
4.3 Foreign exchange trading income/(Loss)  91,508  191,127  34,521  59,639  91,508  191,127  34,521  59,639 
4.4 Dividend Income  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
4.5 Other income  40,816  122,189  46,071  95,976  329,679  751,467  244,779  431,709 
4.6 Total Non-interest income  351,502  745,963  198,904  404,043  716,310  1,506,760  424,954  844,306 
5 TOTAL OPERATING INCOME  1,683,694  3,454,934  1,229,937  2,528,922  2,049,157  4,169,295  1,414,704  2,887,788 
6 OPERATING EXPENSES

6.1 Loan loss provision  167,375  364,460  100,430  210,643  167,375  364,460  100,430  210,643 
6.2 Staff costs  768,627  1,643,508  449,877  907,168  876,979  1,894,275  511,220  1,046,130 
6.3 Directors' emoluments  10,667  24,012  7,800  11,536  19,352  42,851  11,514  19,726 
6.4 Rental charges  30,545  61,776  13,882  30,646  33,034  61,776  13,882  36,774 
6.5 Depreciation charge on property and equipment  76,421  157,405  36,989  73,882  77,929  161,748  38,951  77,874 
6.6 Amortisation charges  45,475  76,617  15,109  31,075  45,555  76,771  15,147  31,185 
6.7 Other operating expenses  482,851  914,172  360,059  707,321  545,978  1,130,664  387,044  762,569 
6.8 Total Operating Expenses  1,581,960  3,241,950  984,146  1,972,270  1,766,202  3,732,545  1,078,188  2,184,901 
7 Profit/(loss) before tax and exceptional 

items
 101,734  212,984  245,791  556,651  282,955  436,750  336,516  702,887 

8 Exceptional items  -    1,412  -    (237)  -    23,243  -    (237)
9 Profit/(loss) after exceptional items  101,734  214,396  245,791  556,414  282,955  459,993  336,516  702,650 
10 Current tax  (6,062)  (11,820)  (3,514)  (6,894)  (16,686)  (31,955)  (8,581)  (17,179)
11 Deferred tax  -    78,627  -    (61,132)  -    96,647  -    (61,132)
12 Profit/(loss) after tax and exceptional items  95,672  281,203  242,277  488,388  266,269  524,685  327,935  624,339 
13 Other Comprehensive Income

13.1 Gains/(Losses) from translating the financial 
statements of foreign operations

 -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

13.2 Fair value changes in available for sale financial 
assets

 256,354  687,796  296,429  638,551  256,354  687,796  296,429  638,551 

13.3 Revaluation surplus on Property,plant and equipment  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
13.4 Share of other comprehensive income of associates  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   
13.5 Income tax relating to components of other 

comprehensive income
 (76,906)  (206,339)  (88,929)  (191,565)  (76,906)  (206,339)  (88,929)  (191,565)

14 Other Comprehensive Income for the year 
net of tax

 179,448  481,457  207,500  446,986  179,448  481,457  207,500  446,986 

15 Total comprehensive income for the year  275,119  762,660  449,777  935,374  445,717  1,006,143  535,435  1,071,325 
Earnings Per Share  37.59  25.99  89.57  90.27  1.38  0.9  0.70  0.66 

Bank Group

III OTHER DISCLOSURES  30th June 
2024 

 31st Dec. 
2024 

 31st March 
2025 

30th June 
2025 

 30th June 
2024 

 31st Dec. 
2024 

 31st March 
2025 

30th June 
2025 

 UnAudited  Audited  UnAudited  UnAudited  UnAudited   Audited  UnAudited  UnAudited 
 (Ksh'000)  (Ksh'000)  (Ksh'000)  (Ksh'000)  (Ksh'000)  (Ksh'000)  (Ksh'000)  (Ksh'000) 

1  Non-Performing Loans and Advances 

  a)    Gross non-performing loans and advances  11,205,402  11,964,475  11,960,905  11,430,042  11,205,402  11,964,475  11,960,905  11,430,042 

  b) Less: Interest in Suspense  3,353,588  3,251,592  3,341,075  3,343,758  3,353,588  3,251,592  3,341,075  3,343,758 

  c) Total non-Performing loans and advanc-
es (a-b)

 7,851,814  8,712,883  8,619,830  8,086,284  7,851,814  8,712,883  8,619,830  8,086,284 

d) Less: Loan loss provisions  5,116,512  5,155,716  5,283,010  5,274,299  5,116,512  5,155,716  5,283,010  5,274,299 

e) Net non-performing loans and ad-
vances(c-d)

 2,735,302  3,557,167  3,336,820  2,811,985  2,735,302  3,557,167  3,336,820  2,811,985 

f) Discounted value of securities  2,735,302  3,557,167  3,336,820  2,811,985  2,735,302  3,557,167  3,336,820  2,811,985 

g) Net Exposure(e-f)  -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

2 Insider loans and advances  -   

 a) Directors, shareholders and associates  916,969  1,029,924  1,005,390  903,262  916,969  1,029,924  1,005,390  903,262 

 b) Employees  1,249,238  1,395,058  1,443,101  1,406,306  1,249,238  1,395,058  1,443,101  1,406,306 

 c) Total insider Loans and Advances  2,166,207  2,424,982  2,448,491  2,309,568  2,166,207  2,424,982  2,448,491  2,309,568 

3 Off-Balance Sheet items  -   

 a) Letters of credit, guarantees and acceptances  1,460,409  702,528  1,125,191  2,520,836  1,460,409  702,528  1,125,191  2,520,836 

 b) Forwards, swaps and options  688,763  989,271  1,268,021  1,535,375  688,763  989,271  1,268,021  1,535,375 

 c) Other contingent liabilities  -   

 c) Total contingent liabilities  2,149,172  1,691,799  2,393,212  4,056,211  2,149,172  1,691,799  2,393,212  4,056,211 

4 Capital Strength

 a) Core capital  1,788,945  8,667,269  8,827,102  8,986,331 

 b) Minimum Statutory Capital  1,000,000  1,000,000  1,000,000  1,000,000 

c) Excess/Deficiency  788,945  7,667,269  7,827,102  7,986,331 

d) Supplementary capital  1,356,583  1,278,755  1,239,392  1,198,681 

e) Total capital (a+d)  3,145,528  9,946,024  10,066,494  10,185,012 

 f) Total risk weighted assets  38,733,289  40,507,073  41,358,010  42,101,175 

g) Core capital /Total deposit liabilities 4.0% 18.1% 17.6% 17.1%

 h)  Minimum Statutory Ratio 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0%

 i) Excess/Deficiency -4.0% 10.1% 9.6% 9.1%

 j)  Core capital /Total risk weighted assets 4.6% 21.4% 21.3% 21.3%

 k)  Minimum Statutory Ratio 10.5% 10.5% 10.5% 10.5%

 l) Excess/Deficiency  (j-k) -5.9% 10.9% 10.8% 10.8%

m) Total capital /Total risk weighted assets 8.1% 24.6% 24.3% 24.2%

 n)  Minimum Statutory Ratio 14.5% 14.5% 14.5% 14.5%

 o) Excess/Deficiency  (m-n) -6.4% 10.1% 9.8% 9.7%

5 Liquidity

a) Liquidity Ratio 27.9% 41.8% 45.1% 51.4%

b) Minimum Statutory Ratio 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0%

c) Excess(Deficiency) (a-b) 7.9% 21.8% 25.1% 31.4%

SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASHFLOW AS AT 30th June 
2025

31st Dec 
2024

30th June 
2024

UnAudited Audited UnAudited

(Ksh’000) (Ksh’000) (Ksh’000)

Cash flows generated from/(used in) operating activities (1,607,143) (3,256,758)  620,317 

Cash flows used in investing activities (104,073) (451,324) (186,739) 

Cash flows from financing activities  1,433,691  4,654,178 (782,089) 

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (277,525)  946,096 (348,511) 

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January  2,223,217  1,277,121  1,867,121 

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 1,945,692 2,223,217  1,518,610 

SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY AS AT 30TH JUNE Share 
capital

Share 
premium

Revenue 
and other 

reserves

Total

(Ksh’000) (Ksh’000) (Ksh’000) (Ksh’000)

At 1 January 2025 9,427,440 2,649,338 3,604,888  15,681,666 

Profit for the year - -  324,339  324,339 

Other comprehensive income net of tax - -  446,986  446,986 

At 30 June 2025 9,427,440 2,649,338 4,676,213  16,752,991 

*Notes
These financial statements are extracts from the books of the institution. The complete set of unaudited financial statements can be accessed on the 
institutions website www.hfgroup.co.ke

They may also be accessed at the institutions head office located at Rehani House, Kenyatta Avenue/Koinange Street, Nairobi

Peter Mugeni			   Robert Kibaara			   Prof. Olive M. Mugenda
Managing Director - HFC Ltd		  Group Chief Executive Officer		  Chairperson	


